ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D
(=
AGENCY oi
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar
ENMVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
September 15, 2006 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Wilred Garfinkle
cfo Dr, Jay Garfinkel
352 Capetown Drive
Alameda, Ca 94501

Ms. Janet Koike

Cal Vita Limited Liability CX
2237 Prince Street
Berkeley, CA 94705

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N@ _ .Clamp Swing, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda CA

Dear Mr. Garfinkle:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the
subject site and the document entitled, “Revised Work Plan,” dated August 17, 2006, which was
prepared on your behalf by W.A. Craig Inc. This Work plan presents responses to ACEH
technical comments {dated July 5, 2005) on the previous Work Plan entitied, “Site Investigation
Work Plan” dated March 1, 2006 and prepared by W.A. Craig Inc. The “Revised Workplan,” dated
August 15, 2006, adequately incorporates or addresses the technical comments in our July 5,
2006 correspondence. ACEH concurs with the Response to Agency Comments and Revised
Work Plan.

We request that you perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
steven.plunkett@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Steven
Plukett), according to the following schedule:

« 60 Days After Completion of Investigation — Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25206.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST systemn, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS




Mr. Wilred Garfinkle

September 15, 2006
Page 2

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
{LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will
be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfil the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County fip site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
- these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
" declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letier must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal o be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. '

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT
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If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

" Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Fred Muller
W.A. Craig Inc.
6940 Tremont Rd.
Dixon, CA 95620

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Flunkett, ACEH
File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . . :

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
July 5, 2006 FAX (510) 337-0335

Mr. Wilred Garfinkle
cfo Dr. Jay Garfinkel
352 Capetown Drive
Alameda, Ca 94501

Ms. Janet Koike

Cal Vita Limited Liability CX
2237 Prince Street
Berkeley, CA 94705

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N0.60000251§CIamp Swing, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda CA

Dear Mr. Garfinkle:

| was recently assigned as the case worker for the above referenced site. Please send future
correspondence for this site to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff
has reviewed the fuel leak case file for the above-referenced site and the document entitled, “Site
Investigation Work Plan,” dated February 1, 2006. The Work Pian proposes to advance five soil
borings to 25 feet below ground surface to define the lateral and vertical extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. Based on our review of the case file and the Investigation
Work Plan, we request some revisions to the work plan, which are described in the technical
comments below. Therefore, we request that you address the technical comments below and
submit a revised work plan to ACEH by August 15, 2006. '

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Proposed Sampling Locations. ACEH agrees with the proposed soil boring locations B1
through B5. During field screening of soil samples with the photo-ionization detector (PID),
ACEH suggest using the head space volatilization test to accurately measure the volatile
organic compound (VOC) concentration in the soil. This screening method provides a higher
level of accuracy then the direct screening of the soil core.

2. Soil Sampling and Analysis. We request that soil samples be collected from the capillary
fringe in each boring and from any interval where staining, ador, elevated PID readings or
distinct changes in lithology are observed. If no staining, odor, elevated PID readings or
changes in lithology occur, the proposed depths for soil sampling are acceptable. All soil
samples are to analyzed for the following constituents; TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, TAME,
ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EtOH, EDB, EDC and Total Lead. Please present the results of the s0il
and groundwater investigation in the report requested below.
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3. Depth-discrete Groundwater Sampling. ACEH reguests that prior to the collection of
groundwater samples, soil boring data be used to select intervals for groundwater sampling.
After evaluation of the soil boring data is complete and the groundwater sampling intervals
are chosen, potential water-bearing layers below first encountered groundwater are to be
targeted for groundwater sampling. All groundwater samples are to be analyzed for the
following constituents; TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EtOH, EDB,
EDC and Total Lead. Please present the results of the groundwater sampling in the soil and
groundwater investigation report requested below.

It is unclear from the Work Plan if grab groundwater samples are to be collected from the
same boring as the soil samples. ACEH suggests a new boring be advanced adjacent to the
soil boring location aflowing depth discrete grab groundwater samples to be collected without
interruption. Please clarify your grab groundwater sampling methodology before the
implementation of the proposed sampling activities and present your approach for depth
discrete groundwater sampling in the revised work plan requested below.

4. Conduit Study. The purpose of the conduit study is to locate and determine the probability
of the dissolved hydrocarbons encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could
spread contamination off site. Please evaluate the potential for dissolved fuel hydrocarbons
to migrate along the utility trenches (including sewers, storm drains, trench backfill, pipelines,
etc). Please submit map(s) and cross sections indicating the location and depth of utility
lines and trenches within and near the site. Please include these results in the Soil and
Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health {(Attention: Steven
Plunkett), according to the following schedule:

e August 15, 2006 — Revised Work Plan

» September 30, 2006 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) now request submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy is intended to replace the need for a paper copy
and is expected to be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliancefenforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the
Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the
attached “Electronic Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County
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FTP site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State
Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB
adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater cleanup
programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage
tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports is required in Geotracker (in PDF
format). Please visit the State Water Resources Gontrol Board for more information on these
requirements (http-//www.swrch.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"| declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must he
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case,

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code {Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
bacoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 383-1767.
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Steven Plunkett
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Mr. Fred Muller
W.A. Craig Inc.
6940 Tremont Rd.
Dixon, CA 95620

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Steven Plunkett, ACEH
File
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup
Oversig ht Prog rams REVISION DATE: May 31, 2008

(LOP and SLIC) PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005,
December 16, 2005

ISSUE DATE: Ju@, 2005

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures | SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.
The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and
compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

=  Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site-as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection. (Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.} '

= It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather
than scanned.

» Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.

» Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County's current security standards and a password.
Documents with password protection will not be accepted. ‘

» Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor, ' .

* Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan:_2005-06-14)

Additional Recommendations S
= A separate copy of the tables in the document should be submitted by e-mail to your Caseworker in Excel format.
These are for use by assigned Caseworker only.

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Namé and Password.
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to
upload files to the ftp site.
iy Send an e-mail to dehloptoxic@acdov.org
or :
i) Send a fax on company letterhead to (510) 337-9335, to the attention of; fip Site Coordinator.
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST"” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site ~
a) Using Internet Explorer (JE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i} Note: Netscape and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site.
b) Click on File, then on Login As.
c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open “My Computer’ on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the fip site.
e} With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer" to the fip window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
a) Send email to dehloptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name at acgov.org. (e.g., firstname lastname@acgov.org)
¢) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload)



ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
. DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Ccto ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ber 4' 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. . . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Wilfred and Ms. Wilma Garfinkle (510} 567-6700

2938 Northwood Drive FAX (510) 337-9335
Alameda, CA 94501

Cal Vita Limited Liability CX
c/o Ms. Janet Koike

2237 Prince Street
Berkeley, CA 94705

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Subject: Workplan for Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No %3, Clamp

Swing, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is in receipt of your letter dated
September 13, 2004, regarding a workplan submittal concerning the above
subject site. Please be advised that California Business and Professions Code
(Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and technical or
implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations, and/or
recommendations, be performed under the direction of an appropriately
registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid
technical report, it must be prepared by an appropriately licensed professional
and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. AS previously stated in September
2, 2004, you are required to submit a work plan by November 2, 2004.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-
6876.

Sincerely,

\_ A G

Amir K. Gholami
Hazardous Materials Specialist, REHS

cc.  City of Alameda, Building & Planning Department, 2263 Santa Clara Ave,
Alameda 94501
D. Drogos, A. Gholami




JAY GARFINKLE

Amir Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda CA 94502

September 13, 2004 o

Dear Mr. Gholami:

My parents, Wilma and Wilfred Garfinkle, the former owners of the subject property at 2515 N
Blanding Avenue in Alameda have asked me to respond to your letter of Septembér 2, 2004 on
theit beRalf

As [ understand the history of the project, the tank was removed in September 2002 under the
direct onsite supervision of a representative of your office, and we were instructed by him to
close the site a few days or weeks after the tank had been removed. Then in October 2002 you
asked us to reopen the site and take additional samples of soil and groundwater and run a third
set of tests. These were completed in January 2003.

In April 2003 you sent a letter to us stating that there were unacceptable levels of contamination
in the soil and ground water samples tested. I subsequently spoke with Ms. Donna Drogos in
your agency, but she was unable to tell me exactly what levels would be acceptable, and I have
not been able to find that information elsewhere.

In your letter of April 2003 you indicated that you had reports of the September 2002 removal
but not of the subsequent work. I am somewhat confused by this as it was the contamination
levels in the “subsequent™ samples, those taken in January 2003 that you found unacceptably
high, and I personally copied the January 2003 report that I found in your files during a visit to
your agency a few months ago.

In your letter of September 2, 2004 you stated that your agency had not been notified of the

transfer of the property to a new title holder vet you sent a copy of your letter to her. I'm baffled
as to why would you send a copy of your September 2, 2004 letter to Cal Vita, ¢/o Ms. Janet

352 CAPETOWN DRIVE ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA D450Y TELEPHONE 5215071



LS

Koike at 2237 Prince Street, Berkeley, CA 94705 if you did not know that she was the cl.q‘rent
title holder. >

~
BT

Is it possible that there are two separate files on this property, one with some of thp T 5 h

correspondence and a second with the remainder of the correspondence? In any event, please
note that on or about April 9, 2003 Cal Vita LLC became the owners of the property. .

You indicated in your April 2003 letter a necessity for additional studies and requested that we
send you a proposal as to how this might be accomplished.

it has been our contention that since the tank was not in use after the early 1950's when the
property was acquired by my grandfather who, we believe, had no knowledge of the tanks’s
existence, and since there were only a few gallons of residual fuel in the tank and there was no
reported breach in its integrity on extraction from its underground location that it would be
logical to conclude that any ongoing contamination, if in fact, there really was any, that might
have been related to the tank would have been at only a very minimal rate over the past fifty
years. And, therefore; amy Onigoing signifteant contaminatiori-would have-had-to-have come from -

the-mmeh farger 2600 pallon undergrowmd tank wiich msm:cnt}y removed from its significantly,

e

» -comtarmratett st tocated yust a few yards away.on the g property.er from their fueling
activities which continued into the 1970's just across the street from our tank or, possibly, from
street resurfacing activities, or leakage from their parked or idling vehicles.

In any event, it has now been two years since the tank was removed and over twenty months
since samples of the soil and groundwater were collected, analyzed, and the results reported to
you. And since there have been, to the best of our knowledge, no ongoing activities that would
adversely affect the levels of contamination, save possibly for the effects of tidal action in the
estuary we believe that it should be sufficient to simply re-sample the areas previously examined
with the possible addition of sampling to be done ten to perhaps fifty feet away from the original
sample sites as opposed to ongoing monitoring..

Fhivwithgive-you.andus o Mttcation-of tho Jateral-extent of the-eontamination amd information -~

as to the rate of natural diminution in contamination levels. We believe that this approach
adequately addresses your agency’s concerns regarding soil and groundwater contamination that
may have resulted from the presence of the underground tank that was removed from 2515
Blanding Avenue in September 2002 which we believe was done in compliance with your
agency’s guidelines and was done under your agency’s supervision.

' Therefore, to satisfy your request for a plan of action regarding an analysis of possible residual

§ contamination of the soil and groundwater at 2415 Blanding Avenue we are proposing that

§ samples of the soil be taken from the same locations that were sampled in 2002 and 2003 in

. addition to several sites peripheral to the original ones. We believe that our proposal shouid be
more than adequate considering that the contamination occurred so long ago, was a relatively
trivial amount and at this late date would constitute only a very minimal risk to the environment.

.
1

j

7

LW



I would appreciate it if you would respond to me directly with a copy to my parents or, if that is
not permissible, please copy me your letter to them.

Respectfully,

Jay G mkle\

cc: Janet Koike
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September 2, 2004

Cal Vita Limited Liability CX
cfo Ms. Janet Koike
2237 Prince Sireet
Berkeley, CA 94705

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Subject:  Late Letter for Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No. RO0002513, Clamp Swing, 2515 Blanding
Avenue, Alameda, CA

The work plan requested in Alameda County Environmental Health {(ACEH) correspondence dated April
4, 2003, has not been received by the requested due date of May 4, 2003. Your work plan is currently 16
months late. Your fuel leak site is not in. compliance with ACEH directives. You are requested to submit
the work plan by November 2, 2004.

If the report is not submitted by the requested due date, we will consider referring your case to the
Regional Board or other appropriate agency, Including the County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement follow up. Enforcement follow up may include administrative action or monetary penaities of
up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation of the California Health and Safety Code, Section
25299.76. | '

Please note that further delays in investigation, late reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becorning ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund to
reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or primary responsibie party for
a fuel leak case must inform all current property owners of a site of cleanup actions or requests for
closure. Furthermore, ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure
without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. ACEH hereby requires that you:

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of the proposed action;

Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement in 25297.15(a) of the

Health and Safety Code has been met;

Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the process outlined above prior
to submittal of any additional Corrective Action Plan or your Request for Case Closure.

w

Your written certification to ACEH should state, at a minimum, the following:




Mr. & Ms. Garfinkle and Ms. Koike | .
September 2, 2004
Page 2 of 2

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name_of primary
responisible party), cettify that | have notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed
action. (Check space for applicable proposed action(s)):

___ ¢cleanup proposal (Comrective Action Plan)

____site closure proposal (Request for Case Closurg)

__Iocal agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

___local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-OR-

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I, (name
of primary responsible party), certify that | am the sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site landowner,
skip item 1 and complete item 2.)

It appears that the subject site has been sold recently. ACEH has not been notified of this record fee titie
holder change as required by the above referenced code. We request that you send us the notification
requested above by September 16, 2004.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office must be accompanied by
a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under
penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be signed by an officer or legally
authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with
all future reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work
ptans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or
judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For
your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data
interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional cerification. Please ensure all
that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,
. @_,_m/_/'_l Cthlpen
Amir K. Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist, REHS

ce: City of Alameda, Building & Planning Department 2263 Santa Clara Ave, Alameda 94501
D. Drogos, A. Gholami
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Sent:  Tuesday, August 31, 2004 5:58 PM
To: ‘planbldg@ci.alameda.ca.us'
Subject: planning dept contact

Greetings,

| want to cc: the planner overseeing development at 2515 Blanding Ave, Alameda (Clamp Swing) on a letter we
are issuing re: environmental contamination at the subject site.

| have your address as City of Alameda, 2263 Santa Clara Ave, Alameda 94501.

Can you give me the name of the planner assigned to this project?

Thanks, Donna

Donna L. Drogos, PE

LOP/TOXICS Program Manager
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6721
donna.drogos@acgov.org

9/1/2004
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Ben Garfinkle [bgarfinkle@clampswing.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2004 2:50 PM

To: Donna.Drogos@acgov.org

Subject: 2515 Blanding Alameda

Hi Donna,

| would like to confirm if you received the email 1 sent on 3/15. Did you get it? If so, when do you expect | might
get a reply?

Thanks

Ben Garfinkle
567-1605

3/29/2004
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Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

From: Ben Garfinkle [bgarfinkle@clampswing.com]
Sent: Monday, March 15, 2004 4:16 PM
To: Donna.Drogos@acgov.org

Subject: FW: Allied Engineering

Hi Donna,

Rob Weston said the matter of the tank located at Allied Engineering (2421 Blanding Ave.) in Alameda has been
passed on to the Local Oversight Program and suggested | contact you to see what the status is. To briefly
remind you, my parents were the owners of the property at 2515 Blanding Ave. and had a very small tank (120-
300 gallon) removed in September of 2002. This tank had been abandoned around 1954, prior to the purchase of
the property by my Grandfather. When the report indicated that monitoring may be needed, we questioned how
such a small tank, not used for 50 years, could still be impacting the environment. Even if it was full and had a
leak when it was abandoned, its contents would have been emptied perhaps decades ago. What could monitoring
possibly accomplish now?

We suggested that the problems still evident in the area may have been coming from a tank located on the
adjacent property at Allied. We know it was a 2000 galton tank and was installed after ours was taken out of
service. We also know it was used until the 1970°s or even 1980’s, Coupled with the fact that the water tabie at
both sites is very high and affected by tidal action, made us very suspicious as to the source of the current
problem. It appears that twice a day for the last 50 years, any contarmination from the Allied tank has been pushed
toward our former property. Rob mentioned that it was full of a2 gas and water mixture when removed, there was
contamination of the soil and the odor of gas was very strong. Can you please tell us what action has been taken
since the oversight group has received this case and who has been assigned to it? Can we get a copy of the lab
results? Most importantly, the current owner of the property (at 2515 Blanding) is trying to get permits to improve
her property. She would like to know when our case will be closed. Do you now have enough evidence to close
our case”?

Thank you for your attention to this matter and | look forward to your reply. Please send a copy of your response
to Robert Lane, Esq.

Ben Garfinkle
510-567-1600

cc: Robert Lane, Esg.

3557 Grand Ave.
Qakland, CA 94610

3/29/2004



R. KINGSBURY LANE

CORPORATION

ROBERT K. LANE 3657 GRAND AVE;;]@EIO . /\’5
ATTORMEY AT LAY OAKLAND, CALIFORN 15 S
(5l0) 465-1933

April 11, 2003

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Fax and Mail

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 337.9335
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: 2515 Blanding Ave., Alameda, California
RO0002513

Dear Amir:

As you know this office represents the Garfinkles with regard to the potential
remediation of the above property. On April 10th the fee title to the property
transferred to Cal Vita Limited Liability Company, the manager and principal of
which is Janet Koike. The Garfinkles will remain as the ésiibiasible parties for any
remediation made Recessary as a result of the tank réfffeval. 137 digget ALL
correspondence with regard to this property to this office usings
510.465.2003. Also send copies to:

1. Janet Koike at fax number 510.841.0941

2. Ben Garfinkle at fax number 510.567.1830

Please also continue sending copies to the Adameda address of the Garfinkies.

% 3
Robert K. Lane' _ c 3 f
g 2 &
RKL:bl 3 - W
ccc by fax © e o
cc:  Janet Koike: Fax 841.0941 a2 8
Myra Mitzman: Fax 338.0202 = 5 E,
o
%
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

April 4, 2003 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0002513 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Wilfred Garfinkie
2938 Northwood Dr
Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Fuel Leak Investigation, Site No. RO0002513, Clamp Swing, 2515 Blanding Ave.,
Alameda, CA 94501 :

Dear Mr. Garfinkle:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff reported a release from your
former gasoline underground storage tank (UST) system removed from your property on
September 12, 2002. This office subsequently listed the subject site on our database of
fuel leak sites. Our office acts as the lead agency to oversee the investigation and
cleanup of petroleum hydrocarbon releases. We have recently reviewed the information
in our file and determined that up to 1,450 ppm TPHG, 105 ppm TPHD were left in place
in soil, up to 8,910 ppb TPHG and 22,000 ppb TPHD were detected in groundwater,
petroleum odors were noted from the tank excavation, and that a soil and groundwater
investigation is necessary at this site to progress toward case closure.

Please define the extent of soil and groundwater at your site. This type of investigation
usually involves drilling one or more soil borings and collecting soil samples for
chemical analyses. Groundwater monitoring wells may be needed and groundwater
sampled to properly characterize groundwater contamination. Other options for
additional investigation may be appropriate to define contamination at your site.

Please submit a work plan detailing your proposal to define the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination by May 4, 2003. This report is being requested pursuant to
the Regional Water Quality Control Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section
13267 of the Califormia Water Code.

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

ACEH’s files for the subject site contains one report documenting UST removal
activities, dated September 27, 2002, prepared by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. It
appears that additional work was performed at this site however; report(s) documenting
this work have not been submitted to us. We request that you submit copies of any other
reports you have documenting additional investigation actlwtxes or other work related to
this UST system/site by May 4, 2003.



AB 681 (MACHADO) CHAPTER 255, STATUTES OF 1998

AB 681 (Machado) Chapter 255, Statutes of 1998, has made legislative changes to
Chapters 6.7 and 6.75 of the Health and Safety Code adding new requirements to
landowner notification and participation requirements for fuel leak investigations. These
legislative changes require the active or primary responsible party for a fuel leak case to
ensure that all current property owners of the site are informed of cleanup actions or
requests for closure and to forward to ACEH a complete mailing list of all record fee
title holders to the site so that we can ensure that they are listed as responsible parties and
kept informed about cleanup and closure decisions.

Additionally, the primary or active responsible party must certify in writing that the
notification requirement of Health and Safety Code, Section 25297.15, has been met and
provide a mailing list of all record fee title owners to the local agency. This certification
shall be included with a perjury statement in the cover letter transmitting reports, work
plans, and requests for closure.

UST CLEANUP FUND

Please be advised that you might be eligible for reimbursement of the costs of
investigation from the California UST Cleanup Fund (Fund). In some cases, a deductible
amount may apply. Enclosed is a fact sheet concerning the Fund. If you believe you meet
the eligibility requirements, I strongly encourage you to call the Fund for an application.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate
agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement follow up.
Entorcement follow up may include administrative action or monetary penalties of up to
$10,000 per day for each day of violation of the California Health and Safety Code,
Division 20, Chapter 6.75.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

\ A2 Gt omi
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: USTCF Fact Sheet
C: Law Office of Robert Lane 3657 Grand Ave, Oakland, 94610
D. Drogos, A. Gholami




%
Wilfred Garfinkle S 2 2
2938 Northwood Drive %, % %
Alameda, CA 94501 % Yo @
(510) 523-1951 % 2 %
e @ Z
/N5 %
March 15, 2003 n,/\_z %
[ o0y
N )
Mr. Arui Levi, Chief (VAT
Contract Program Director o)V
Alameda County Health Care Services K . \{ﬁ/‘j“
Environmental Protection Dept. AT
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Suite 250 \V/ J
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 "

Re: Record ID\R000025\B
Substance:"Gasoline

Dear Mr. Levi:

The purpose of this letter is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of
February 19, 2003, and to confirm that I, Wilfred Garfinkle, along with my
wife, Wilma Garfinkle, are the sole owners of the property known as
“Clamp-Swing Pricing Company, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda, CA
94501.” Please note that I have kept my wife apprised of the fee title and
all matters regarding this property and your agency.

I sincerely hope that this information will enab]e your agency to issue

a letter stating that “no further action is necessary” so that we may resolve
this matter promptly and the property may finally be soid.

LA

Wilfred Garfinkle
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By 2515 Blanding Ave,, Alamaeda, Calilornia
Landowner Motiflcpti an Leltey of Marcle 4, 2003

Paeag Amde

Sinee [oceiving your abuve referenced lelter of March 4, 2003, T have tried numerous
tives fo reach you on fhe phone to clarify the language of the lelter but ] always gel
your vuice il and no return call, thus e letter,

The letter appeats o allow for a meeling now 1o ::‘1_']'_1&,1gﬁi,‘_‘_,_’l_._‘g_{_5_,!lg:‘_l,'_l_'_l_'l_t_'lr]_{]_"L{l}f}_l,l]_fl_t_ no
furtheraction ds reruired”. This is what we have been requesting for some time.
Plense hdicale in weiting at your earliost convenience (hat such a meeting can peeur
anw or that we misinderstangd (he thrust of your letter,

Thank you.
Vory Lruly yours,

v
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Rebort K. Laie \\ |
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wr o Jangl Keike
¢/0 Do Treadway: Fox 5349158
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

RO0002513 FAX (510) 337-8335

March 4, 2003

Mr. Wilfred Garfinkle

2938 Northwood Dr

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Clamp Swing, 2515 Blanding Ave., Alameda, CA 94501

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Pear Mr. Garfinkle:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and closure of gites where an unauthorized
release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has occurred
from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a) of
Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code reguires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all current record owners of
fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site
clogure proposal, 2) a local agency intention to make a :
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a local
agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b}
requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to
accommodate respongible landowners’ participation in the cleanup
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified ag the primary or active responsible party. Please
provide to this agency, within twenty (20} calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed
“list of landowners” form {(sample letter 2) as a template to
comply with this requirement. If the list of current record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
local agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you
are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the
landowner list form. The following notice requirements do not
apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

Re: 2515 Blanding Ave., Alameda
March 4, 2003

Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that all
current record owners of fee title to the site have been informed
of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup propozal {corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further actioh is reguired
4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample
letter 3) as a template to comply with this reguirement. Before
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure propeosgal,
determining that no further action is required, or issuing a
c¢losure letter, the local agency will take all reasonable steps
necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in
the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6876 if you have any questions about
the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Maimir K. Gholami, REHS :
Hazardous Materialsz Specialist

cC: Reger Rreweer, RWQCE
Attachments: Sample letter 2 and Sample letter 3, which must be

filled cut by the Responsible Party and mailed to
Alameda County. i




Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

“List of Landowners” form
(Sample Letter 2)

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR ( Site
name and address)

{ to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to
Alameda County)

{(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If
you are the sole site landowner, skip item 1 and fill ouf item 2)

1. In accordance with section 2529%7.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party), certify that the following is a complete list of
current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses
for the above sgite:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible
party), certify that I am the socle landowner for the above
site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

“Notice of Proposed Action” form
(Sample Letter 3)

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY FOR

{site name and address)

(to be filled in by the primary responsible party and mailed to

Alameda county)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code, I, {name of primary responsible party),

certify that I have notified all responsible landowners of the
enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed

action(s):
cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

site closure proposal

further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners

local agency intention to make a determination that no
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

STID .. Date of input/By:

Date: // Z?-’ﬁ)} From: ZZU.)C?TJ)\/
Site Name: |

Address: 2518 Bimdhe- FUE ¢

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

: >3 )
1. @N Tanks Removed? # of removed? /! Date removed: 9‘/ L~02
2. @ N Samples received? Contamination Ie/el / [éé % ppm

Type of test

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to quaiify for LOP

3.@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): @ sunleaded efuel cil sjet
' -@ «WiSté oil ekerosene esolvents

..transfer the case to
more overhead. DO N ttempt to continue to

oversee the site si there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (f explain why below.)

MA: ANLOPTRNS FRM;REV November 21,1995



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

| Alameda, CA 84502-6577
October 24, 2002 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

SR 0003017

Willfred & Wilma Garfinkle
2938 Northwood Drive
Alameda, California 94501

RE: Underground storage tank removal, 2515 Blanding Avenue, Alameda CA 94501

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Garfinkle:

The office has received and reviewed the tank closure report prepared by Tracy Wallace, of Golden Gate
Tank Removal, Inc. The report identifies petroleum constituents outside of the tank and in the subsurface.
Based on field observations during the removal process this office is requesting additional investigation to
more cleatly define the extent of contamination.

Please direct your consultant to perform a scope of work that will accomplish the following tasks:

1. Resample soil in the former ¢xcavation at a similar depth,
2. Excavate down to groundwater and grab a groundwater sample.

All samples wiil be properly handled under chain of custody and analyzed for the same constituents as
initially analyzed with the addition of chlorinated solvents. Your consultant shall notify this office at least
48 hours in advance of the fieldwork so that we may be present to direct the sampling,

Please contact me at (510) 567-6781 should you have any questions.

Robert Weston
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tracy Wallace, GGTR
Janet Koike, 2237 Prince Street, Berkeley CA 94705
Susan Hugo, Manager, ACDEH



September 20, 2002
GGTR Job #8258

Willfred & Wilma Garfinkle
2938 Northwood Drive
Atameda, CA 94501

Re: " Underground Storage Tank Located at
1926 Everett Street
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Garfinkle:

As you know, on August 22, 2002, Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. contracted with you to remove one-
1,000 gailon underground heating-oil fuel storage tank. The evidence of an underground fuel storage tank
on the properiy was a fuel pipe in the building and a permit card on file with the city of Alameda Fire
Department indicating that a 1,000 gallon crude oil tank was installed in January of 1934, However, after
further investigation of the existing pipe and ultimately, after considerable work to find the underground
storage tank, no tank was located.

On September 4, and September?, 2002, Golden Gate Tank Removal, inc. mobilized our equipment to
begin work on the project. An electromagnetic device was used to obtain the signature pattern or possible
location of the location of the tank. The concrete was removed and the dirt excavated which failed to
present any evidence of the tank. We then began a series of cxcavations along the frontage of the property
to locate the tank. These excavations were in line with the most probable location of the tank.

Following a thorough subsurface investigation of the site, it appears that the underground tank has been
removed at a previous time. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (415) 512-1355.

255 Shipley Street « Sun Francisco, Co, 94107 « Tel.: 415/512-1555 « Fax: 415/512-0964

General Engineering Contractors License No., 5168521
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REPORT
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- Undergreund Storage Tunk Closurs Permit Agplivetion

. rev, 11/01/9¢

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTE SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

£

Alameda, CA 5450206877
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These closutw/ramoval pians hive been recolmd and Tund

mmmmmm»mm

1131 Harbor Bay Fariowgy, Sulte 250

Daparinant

Tews.
jor issumace of any
mummalsmamdmmn

Alarmeds Ceunty Division of Hamrdous iilstarials

to be acceptable and essenially moal the maulnevesin of
Marntmalwtmwmt o your diomuse ghme
i an
!
Ons copy of 9w acoepiad plers must be on the job and
pveilable to sft contractors and crafisinan ivoled with the

and Buiiding leapacions Denarimait ' dotermine

Aty Changes or alterations of these nlang snd
must be submited 1o e thee Depstiment and %

i 552

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete plan according to attached instructions * * *

USE HGISED THBLE /]
Lo e PrAeyss

1. Name of Business

Business Owner or Contact Person {PRINT) Contact is: Ben Garfinkle

2. Site Address 2515 Blanding Avenue

City __ Alameda zip _ 94501  Phone (510) 567-1600 ext. 106

3. Mailing Address _2938 Northwood Drive

city __Alameda zip _ 94501 Phone (910) 813-9951

4. Property Owner Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle

Business Name (if applicable) N/A

Address 2938 Northwood Drive

City, State Alameda. CA zip _ 94501

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle

0010102

{ Y SR0003017
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6. Contractor _ Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Address 255 Shipley Street
City San Francisco, CA Phone (415) 512-1555
License Type _A Haz 616521 ID¥ __ 94-3381177
7. Consultant {(if applicable) None
Addregs
Cicy, S:zate Phone

8. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)}

Name Tracy Wallace Title President

Company Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

Fhone {415) 512-1555

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with this plan One

Length of piping being removed under this plan _ Unknown

Total number of undergefund tanks at this facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) e

10. Stare Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Clearwater Environmental Management, InC.gpa 1.0. No. CARQQ0007013

Hauler License No, _118459 License Exp. Date November 11, 2002

Address _P Q. Box 2407
city Union City state CA  gzip  94587-2407

b} Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Clearwater Environmental Management. Inc.gpa TD# CARDOOD0O07013

Address P.O. Box 2407

City Union City State CA Zip 94587-2407

rev. 11/61/96
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11,

12.

13,

14.

c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name  Ecology Control Industries (E.C.1.) EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. 1533 License Exp. Date March 3, 2003

Rddress 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond, State _ CA Zip __ 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site
Name E.C. EPA T.D. No. CADO009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmeond. grate CA zip _ 94801

Sample Collector

Name Salvador Mora, Project Manager

Company _Golden Gate Tank Remaval_Inc.

Address 255 Shipley Street

City San Francisco, state CA  zip 94107 Pphone (415) 512-1555

Laboratory
Name North State Labs

address 90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V

City ___ _South San Francisco, State _CA Zip _ 94080

State Certification No. 1763

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] No[ ] Unknown [X]

If yes, describe.

Describe methods te be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

Removal of residual product, purge. inert (dry ice) and rinse. If necessary, with the consent of

the Alameda Fire Department, we will follow procedure with cutting of tanks (Please see

attachment).

ey, 11/01/3%6
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e ®

Before tanks are pumped cut and inerted, all associated piping must be
flushed bhack into the tank(s). All accesaible piping must then be
removed. Inaccessible piping mugt be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local rire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typlcally require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify rank inertness. It is the
contractor’e responsibility to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-gite to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *+** (gee instructionsg) #**
Tank Material to be Location and
sampled (rank Depth of
contents, soil. Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
S0D _ _
gallon Gasoline Soil, Groundwater if encountered BD
J—+5S00 gallon —+————HMeating- Ot ———18ait Groundwater if encountered TBD 7~

— ———

One scil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
piping that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

Tev. 11/01/96
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IL Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil vVolume Sampling Plan
{estimated)

4 paint composite for every 50 cubic yard,

10 Yards 4 point composite for every 20 cubic yards if
reused.

Stockpiled scil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ ] ves [ ] no [ X] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office, This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities. '

16. Chemicai methods and associated detecticn limits to be used for analyzing
samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation rxeporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/36
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17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan {See Instructions)
Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Cther Method
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number
TPH-D Brass tube containment 8015 : 0.5 ppm
BTEX 8210 .005 ppm
MTBE 8020 .005 ppm
(Confirmed by
method 8260)

18. Submit Worker s Compensation Certificate copy
Name of Insurer _State Compensation Insurance Fund

1%2. Submit Plcot Plan ***(See Instructiong)*++

20. Enclouse Deposit (See Instructionsi

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.

The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22, Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank
removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the ingtructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B

(one-B form for each UST to be removed) {mark bhox 8 for "tank remaved" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/95
ust ¢logure plan - 6



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and

information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division

and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner <r his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will econtact the

project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work tc schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

o DMQ; Date  August 27, 2002

OFPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business

Name of Indiwidual _ Cathy Keller

(1
. ’
Signature ‘ﬂt’!\t'_&;

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK

Name of RBusiness

Name of Individual Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle

Date August 27, 2002

Signature

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan - 7 -




GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC. VICINITY MAP
255 Shipley Street 2515 Blanding Avenue

San Francisco, California 94107 Alameda, CA 94501
Telephone (415) 512-1555 Fax (415) 512-0964

Project 8259 Not to scale August 2002




Blanding Avenue

Everett Street

fill end
of UST

Area of/

Gasoline
UST

Area of

fill end

sidewalk

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC.
255 Shipley Street
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone (415) 512-1555  Fax (415) 512-0964

SITE MAP
2515 Blanding Avenue
San Francisco, California 94501

Project 8259 Not to scale

August 2002 Figure 2




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FORM
PAGE 1

{twa pages per lenk)

Page _1___ of 2

TYPE OF ACTION O 1 NEW SITE PERMT O 4. AMENDED PERMIT O 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 0 & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

(Gheck one item only)
O 3 renewar PErmIT {Specly rason - bocat use only) (Spocity change - local Use only} O 7. sERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

J 2. TANK REMDVEQ

BUSINESS NAME (Same as FACILITY NAME or OBA, - Doing Business As) A EACILITY ID &
Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle ! ' _ : B
LOCATION WITHI SITE [Cptonal) a3
! 2515 Blanding Avenue
RN 1. TANK DESCRIPTION. NS e 3 _
TANK ID # #32] TAMK HANUFACTURER T3] COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK Ove: Ko o
Unknown Unknown I ~Yes", compleie oné paga for &ach compartment.
DATE INSTALLED (YEARMG) 135 TANR CAPACITY TN GALLGHE 438| NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS 7
Unknown 120
ADDITIONAL CESCRIPTION (For local use only) 438

"1, TANK CONTENTS

TANK.U‘.SE 335 PETROLEUM TYPE
1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL X .. recuLar uneiceo O 2 teanep O 5. yeTFueL
a #f markad, complars Palroéenm Type) [ 16, PREMIUM UNLEADED £] 1. pisseL O & AVIATION FUEL
0 2 NON.FUEL PETROLELM [ sc. MIDGRADE UNLEADED O 4. GASOHOL O . otHer
3. CHEMICAL PRODUCT
COMMON NAME {from Ha2ardous Matenals Invantory page) #1| CASH (fom Hazardous Maleddals invenlory page) 447
0] 4. HazARDOUS WASTE
(inciudes Liged O
[T o5. unKNOWN
e W TANK CONSTRUGTION .. , —
ms;:;ﬁg“ oyl K 1 swicie waL O 2 SmeLe waLL wiTH [ 5. SiNGLE wWALL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM 443
am
v O : oousle wanl O EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER [T o2 |jninGiw
4 SINGLEWALLINAVAULT (oo oricn
;‘““ MngER‘A'- - K -+ sene sreed T 2. £leeReuwss (PUasTIC O 5 comcpets 3 56, uniowm 2y
2. STAINLESS STEEL 4. STEEL CLAD WiFiBERGLASS 8. FRP COMPATIBLE W/100% 99. OTH
O ] [} 0 ER
{Ciheck are item only) REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP METHANOL
TANK MATERIAL - O 1. sare sTERL [J 1 reereLASS fPLASTIC CJ &, FRP COMPATIBLE Wr100% mss. UNKNQWHN 225
sacondary 1ank O O METHANOL 0
> STAINLESS STEEL 4. STEEL GLAD WIFBERGLASS ve, OTHER
{Chack oam iem valy) REINFORCED FLASTIC (Fre} [ 9, FRP NON-CORRGOIBLE JACKET
[J 5 concreTe [ 10, coateD sTEEL
wgoﬁmgﬂﬁ LINWNG O 1. rueBER LINED {0 3. eroxy LG O 5. cuass Lning X 85, UNKNOWN 445 LATEINSTALLED 447
(Chack ane ftam aniy) 3 2 akrDUNING {J 4+ PHEMOLIC LINING O & uwuwen O ss. omHER
(For kocal use only} )
%ﬁéﬁﬁﬁsﬁﬁumm C1 1. MANUFACTURED CATHODK  LJ 3. FIBCRGLASS REINFORCED  JK #5. UNKNOWN 445 OATE INSTALLED o
PROTECTION PLASTIC D390, oTHER
{Check ane tem only O 2. 54CRIFICIAL ANCDE O 4. wesessen current -
{For jocal use oniy}
SPILL AND OVERFILL VEMRIKSTALLEE @31 TYPE (Fasocatns s 51 | OVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452
{Chack ab that aply) [J 1 sPiL conTamment 0 1 aLarm [ 3. FieL TUBE SHUT OFF vaLYVE
O z oroe Tuse 01 2 saLLFLoaT 3 4 exgmpr
O 2 sTRIKER PLATE

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION T L
IF SINGLE WALL TANK [Check 3il thal apphy). 153 | IF GOUGLE WALL TANK OR TANK WITH BLADDER

{Check one e only): 454

B 1, VISuAL (EXPOSED PORTIGN ONLY) U1 5 MANLAL TANK GAUGING (MTE) [) 1. vISUAL {SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY}
[ 2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATS) {3 5. vapose zone O 2. CONTINUDUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
D 3. COMNTINUOUS ATG D.T GROUNDWATER D 3. MANUAL MONITORING
[0 4 STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATIGN (SIR) » (] & TANK TESTING

BIENNIAL TANK TESTING : O ss. otuer

. : V, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION | PERMANENT CLOSUREINPLACE. - _ .. .
ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YRMO/DAY) 455 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF SUBSTANCE REMAINING 456 | TANKFILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?

Unknown Unknown galons O ves . ™

Formerly SWRCH Form B HMUPA 604-0004




‘ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FORM
PAGE 2

twets pages partank)

VI PIPING CONSTRUCTICN ([Check a8 that apply)

UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND FPIPING
SYSTEMTVEE 1 [ 4 pressuHe X oweron O graviey ase | 1. prRESSURE M o sucrion O3 cravme  azs
O PACTURER X1 osmotewan Oz uvcotnenen 0o other  4e0. [ 1. sivowe wan 2D os. uUNKNOWN 462
[T 2 DousLe waL Dl ss unvnown [0 2 oouaLe want (C] 9. OTHFR
MANUFACTURER aBii MANUFACTURER 483
msnm_s 1. BARE STEEL [ & FaP COMPATIELE Wr 100% METHAROL | K] 1. BARE STEEL [ &. FRP COMPATIALE W/ 100% METHANCL
corrostich |1 2 stamuesssveer [ 7 caLvawizep sTesy O 2. sTAINESS STEEL 7 7. GaLvamzED STEEL
PROTECTIUN | [ 3. sLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CCHTENTS [ us. unknown | [ 3. PLASTIC COMPATIBLE WATH GONTENTS [ 8. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) O 2. oTHer
O 4 rBERGLASS O 8 riexisLe riopey 1 99, oTHER ] 4. FIBERGLASS O 5. catocic PROTECTION
O s. steet wicoativg £ 8. caTHODIC PROTECTICN 4 | C1 5 STETL W/ CNATING [ es unsnown 163
VI PIPING LEAK DETECTION (Ghack at thal apply)
UNUERGROUND PIPING . ABDVEGROUND FIPING
SINGLE WALL FIRING Ty ZINGLE WALL PIPING o
PRESSURIZED PIPING {Chack a)i that apply) PRESSLHNZED PIMNG (Crreck sl that appiy}
0O &, ELECTROMIC LINE LEAK DE"ECTIR 30 GPH TEST WaTH AUTC PUMP SHUT OFF FOR [ 1. ELECTRONICLINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR
LEAK, SYSTEM FAILURE, AND SYSTZM DISCONNECTION + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL LEAK.
ALARMS EYSTEM FALURE, ANG SYSTEM DISCONNECTION + AUDISUE ANIT VISUAL ALARMS
O 2. monTaLY 0.2 GPH TEST T3 2. sOWTHLY 02 GPH TEST
O 3. AwNUAL IMTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH} O 3. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (5.1 GFH)
O 4. DALY VISUAL GHECK
CONVENTIONAL SUCTION SYSTEMS ONVENTIONAL SUGTION SYSTEMS (Gheck of st 420h)

F % SYSTEM + |
0O = ES:TY(;?E;;TCWORWG OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAC PIPING INTEGRITY [ o Lo oo e o piom AND PUMPING SYSTEM
0 6. TRIENNAL INTEGRITY TEST 0.1 GPHY
SAFE SUCTION SYSTENS (ND VALVES iN BELOW GROUND PIPING!

O 7. sELr MONITORING SAFE SUCTION SYSTEMS (NG VALVES IN BELOW GROUND FIPING}

O 7. stk momToRING
CRAVITY FLOW

3 5. enesniaL INTEGRITY TEST (6.1 GPH: GRAVITY FLOWY (Check atl that 3ppiy)

3 5. DAILY VISUAL MONITORING
SECONDARIL Y CONTAINED PIPING I 5. BiEnALAL INTEGRITY TEST 1D.1 GPH)
Cnwck 2l
FRESSURIZED FIPING (Check ali thai apply) SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING

10. CONTINUGUS TURBINE SUMP SZSOR WITH AUSIBLE AKD ViSUAL ALARMS AND PRESSURIZED PIPING (Chack 2l that apply)

(Chieck ana) 13, CONTINUCUS TURBINE SUMP SENSOR WITH AUDIBLE AMD YISUAL ALARMS AND (check
D 8, AUTQ PUMP SHUT OFF WHEMN A LEAK OCCURS one} .
D B AUTO PUMP SHL T OFF FOR LEAKS, 5YSTEM FAILYRS AND SYSTEM D a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK OCCURS
DISCUMMNECTION O b, AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEN FAILURE AND SYSTEM
D ¢. MO AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF DISCONNECTION
[ 11. ALTOMATIC LINE LEAK ETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WATH FLUW SHUT QOFF OR 0] c. O AUTD PUMP SHUT OFF
RESTRICTION D 11. AUTCMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
[0 12. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFI D3 12, AMMUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)
SUETIONIGRAVITY SYSTEW SUCTIONGRAVITY 5YSTEN
D 13 CONTINUOUS SUMP BENSOR + ALDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS D 13. CONTINUOUS SUMP SENSOR + AUDTBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS DNLY {Chack 2# ¥t apok

D 14, COMTRUDUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUME SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE ANDVISUAL
ALARNS
{3 5. AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR [3.0 GPH TEST)

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY [Chick a0 mat apply)
L] 14, CONTINUGLS SUMP SENSOR WITROUT AUTD PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS
O 15. AUTOMATIC LING LEAK DLTCCTOR (3.0 LPH TEST) W HOWT FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RESTRICTIOM

0] 15 abNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (8.1 GRHY
U 1T. DALY VISUAL CHECK

D 18. ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.7 GPFH}
[T 17. pary visuaL cHECK

Vil DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

DISPENSER CONTAMNMENT D 1. FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS UFF SHEAR VALVE D 4. DAILY VISUAL CHECK .
DATE INSTALLED 4RH D 2 CONTINUOLS DISFENSER PAN SENSOR + AUDISLE AWD VE$UAL.ALARMS D § TRENGH L INFR f MONITORNG
— . - D 3 COMTINUSUS DISPENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR DISPENSER » AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS D 6. NONE 480

L \ 1X. CWNERIOPERATOR SIGNATURE

Imﬂj&m inmﬁmﬂwmnne-n is frue and accurate to the st of My knowdedge

e SHugbet e ) " August 29, 2002 o

NAME PERATOR (pnri) 471 | ITLE OF QWNEROPERATOR )

Cathly Keller - On Behalf of the Qwner Office Manager ]

Fermt {nlumber (Fo?caj 58 iwy) 473 Perrmil Agpraved (For locd! use ony) 474 Pernist Expicaton Dale (For kocal use only} 475
kY

pa S

Formerly SWRCB Form B HMUPA 6040004




NIFIED PROGRAM CONSOLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FOR
PAGE 1 |

[iwa pages per tank)

Fage
;!'“’E %m:m Ol 1 new sITE PERMIT [0 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ s CHANGE OF INFORMATION 0 & TeMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
D 3 renewsL pERMIT {Specly reason - Jocat use ony) {Specify change - iocal use only) [ 7. SERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

8. TANK REMOVED

BUBINESS NAME (Sam % FACILITY NAME or GBA - Doing Busingss As)
Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle L
LOCATION WITHIN SITE (Dpliowal) a
, 2515 Blanding Avenue
' SR . 1, TANK DESCRIFTIGN. -7~ 7% R al
[ TARKIO® 432 TANK MANUFACTURER 3] COMPARTMENTALIZED TANK Oves HAwo 434
Unknown ‘ Unknown H *Ves™, complele one papa for each compartmen,
DATE INSTALLED (TEAFINMO} $35| TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS 438| NUMBER OF COMPARTMENTS a7
Unknown 1,500
ADDITIONAL DESCRIPTION (For Jocai use onty) 438
TANK USE 39| PETROLEUM TYPE
1. MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 3 1a. REGULAR UNLEADED [J 2 Leapep O s JeTFuEL
(¥ markect, complate Peiroloum Type) O 15. PREMIUM UNLEADED L 3. osseL [J & aviaTiON FUEL
O 2. now-FuBL PETROLEUM [ 1c. MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ 4. sasoHoL D o0. oTHER Heating Oil
O 5. cHemicaL PRODUCT -
O 1 HAZARDOUS WASTE COMMON NAME {fom Hazardous Materals inyeniory fage) 441] CAS # ffrom Hazardous Malerials imventory page) 2
{nckades Uyed OF)
[ 95. unkHown
N IR _ If. TANIKC. CONETRIETI , S -
1{";:;2" "'A;K K 1. sineLe waeL O 2. SNGLEWALL WiTH O 5. sinGLE waLL WITH INTERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM “a
one ftem crly} [ 2. 0OURLE WAL EXTERIOR MEMBRANE LINER [ oo UNKNOWN
[T 4 SNGLE WALL INAVAILT o0, OTHER
mﬁ‘;ﬁ"““' K .. erre svees O 5 sieerounsa rmasne 1 5 concrere Cos. uneanown
(J 2. stamiess sTEEL O «. srezccuaowrisereass [ 8. rre comeariaue wioox DO os. omher
{Check ane fem oniy] REINFORCED PLASTIC {FRP _ METHANOL
TANK MATERIAL - I 1. marg sveRL £ 2 rieEReLASE /PLASTIC O «. FRP coMpaTIBLE Wieo% Wi as. known s
Sscandary O 2. sTamNLESS STEEL O «. sTeEL cLaD wrbERGLASS METHANOL O . oTHeR
{Chack ona tam anly) REINFORCED PLASTIC (FRP} L1 9. FRP NON-CORRODIBLE JACKET
O 5 concrete 2 s0. cOATED STEEL
TANKINTERIOR LINING O 1. ruesErRLNED 0J 3. epoxy LinmG [0 5. GLASSLINING NI o5 UNKNOWN 448 DATE NSTALLED u7
(Check ane ftem oniy) [0 2 ALKYDLINING O +. pHENOLS LINNG O & unuwen 3 8s. oTHER
. (Por local use only}
maiiammwowsﬂ;ucwm 0. I:IANUFAGTUREDCATHODIC [0 3. FIBERGLASS REWFORCED I 85. UNKNOWN 44g OATE WSTALLED Mo
ROTECTION PLASTIC Ol 90 oTHER
{Chock one dem only [ = saciFiciaL ANOOE O 4. mPrESSED CLRRENT -
(FNMW.OH_Q!}
SPILL AND OVERFILL TEARINSTALLED 430 TYPE fForkonuas avp o5t | QVERFILL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT: YEAR INSTALLED 452
{Chack i that apply) O 1. spiL conNTamMMENT : 3 1 aLarm O 3. FrL TUBE SHUT OFF VALVE
O 2 croe Tuse 0 2 saLrLoar O + exemer
[ 3 sTRIKER PLATE
- R _IV. TANK LEAK DETECTION T L
P SINGLE WALL TANK [Chack o thal 5phy]: — 352 | IF DOUBLE WALL TANK OR TANK WiTH BLADDER
{Check one Bem only): 454
D 1, VISUAL (EXPOSED PORTION ONLY) [j 3, MANLAL TANK GAUGING (MT3) U 1. VISUAL (SINGLE WALL IN VAULT ONLY)
2. AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING (ATG} 3 6. vapose zone 3 2. CONTINUDUS INTERSTITIAL MONITORING
D 3, CONTINUOUS ATG D.?. GROLUNDWATER D 3 MANUAL MONITORING
[J 4. STATISTICAL INVENTORY RECONCILIATION (SIR) + L] & TANK TESTING
BIENNIAL TANK TESTING Oes. omer
Fooeel e V. FANK CLOSURE. INFORMATION / PERMANENT CLOSURE IN PLACE. - N A
ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (YR/MO/DAY) 455 | ESTIMATED QUANTITY QF SUBSTANCE REMAINING A56 TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL?
Unknown Unknown calons Cves Mo

Formerdy SWRCE Form B HMUPA 604-0004
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FORM
PAGE 2

ftwo page s par tank)

e —— r—d
VI. PIFING CONSTRUCTION [Check o that appy)
UNDERGROUND PIPING ABOVEGROUND PIPING
SYSTEMTYPE {7y ppegsone R 2. suction L) 3 gravicy ase | 1. pRESSURE X 2 sucrion O 3 cravitv 4sa
T hER M 1 smoee wa O 2 uncatronen oo other  aco. (B 1. svowe wact as. unkHOWN 462
O 2 roves wal Clas unnown [0 2 oouRLE waLL (1 s9. oTHFR
MANUFACTURER agl MANUFACTURER e
A”g‘“‘“'-s 1. BARE STEEL T7 & Fap COMPATIBLE Wr 100% METHANCL | 1. BARE STERL O &. FRP COMPATIBLE W 109% METHANGL
CORROSICN 2. STAMLESS STEEL [ 7. GALVANIZED STEEL 0 2. sTamnLESS STEEL O 7. caLvaniZeD sTEEL
PROTEGTIUN 2, SLASTIC COMPATIBLE WITH CCHTENTS [ os, unkmown | [ 3. pLasTic companieie wirH CONTENTS [ €. FLEXIBLE (HDPE) O 5. omHer
4 FIBERGLASS [ a riexisiz iopey Tloe otvER | [ 4. FiBERGLASS [J 5. catHoCIc PROTECTION
O s. steeL v coATnG [ 8. Carmomic PROTECTION 484} 0 5 STEEL Wy COATING [Jaa tunknown 165
Vii. PIPING LEAK DETECTION (Check af that appty)
PNDERGROUND PIPIHG ABOVEGROURD PIPING
SINGLE WALL FIFING frey BINGLE WALL PIFING ey

PRESSURIZED PIPING [Chock all that appiy)

] 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 30 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FOR
LEAK. SYSTEM FAILURE, AND $YSTEM CHSCONNECTION « AUBIBLE AND VISUAL
ALARMS

O 2. monTHLY 0.2 GPH TEST
[] 3. AMNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

CONVENTIONAL SLUCTION SYSTEMS

D 5 DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PUMPING SYSTEM + TRIENNIAL PIPING INTEGRITY
TEST (0.1 GPH)

SAFE SUCTION SYSTENS (ND VALVES IN BELDW GROUND PIPING|

O 7. SELF MONITORING

GRAVITY FLOW
D 9. BIENNIAL INTEGRITY TEST /0.1 GPH)

SECONDARILY CONTAINED PIPING
PRESSURIZED PIFING (Check ali thal appiy}

10. CONTINUGLS TURBINE SUMP SEMSUR WITH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AND
(Chack one)

[ ©. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF FUR LEAKS. STSTEM FAILYRE AND SYSTEM
DISCONNETTION

83 c. HQ AUTO PUMP SHUT DFF

[0 41, ALTOMATIC LINE LEAK CETECTOR (3.0 GPH TEST) WITH FLOW SHUT OFF OR
RESTRICTION

[] t2. ANNUAL WNTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH

SUSTIONGRAVITY SYSTEM
D 13 CONTINLIOUS SUMP SENGOR + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

EMERGENCY GENERATORS QMLY [Check &' that apply)
{1 14 CONTINUOL'S SUMP SENSOR WITHOU T AUTD PUMP SHUT OFF + AUDIBLE AND
VISUAL ALARMS
D 45, AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETCCTOR (3.0 GFH TEST) Wil HOUT FLOW SHUT DFF OR
RESTRICTIOMN
D 16 ANNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH|}
O 17. DALY VISUAL CHECK

PRESSURIZED FIFING (Check ol that spply)

O 1. ELECTRONIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR 3.0 GPH TEST WITH AUTO PUMP SH\T OFF FGR
LEAK.

3 2 vbwTHLY 0 2 GPH TEST
D 3. AMNUAL INTEGRITY TEST {0.1 GPH)
[J +. DALY VISUAL GHEGK

|'SONVENTIONAL SUCTICN SYSTEMS (Gheck alf ihat appiv}
D 5, DALY VISUAL MONITORING OF PIPING AND PUMPING SYSTEM

{0 6. TRIENMIAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPHY

SAFK SUCTION SYSTEMS (NO VALVES IN BELOW GROUHD FIPING)
O 7. seir momsToRNG

GRAVITY FLOW [Check all that sppiy}
£ 8. palLY VISUAL MONITORING
3 9, BIENMIAL INTEGRITY TEST {0.1 GPH)

PRESSURIZED PIFWNG (Chack afl thet apply)

O 5. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEN A LEAK DCCURS one}

ISCONNECTION

3 11. AUTOMATIC LEAK DETECTOR
DD 12, ANNUAL NTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GPH)

SUCTIONGRAVITY SYSTEM
3 ta. cONTIIOUS SUMP SENSOR « AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS

{3 14. CONTIMUOUS SUMP SENSOR WITHOUT AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF » AUDISLE AND VISUAL
ALMRMS
{3 15 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR (3.0 GPH TES™)

£ 18 AMNUAL INTEGRITY TEST (0.1 GFH)
£3 17, pARY VISUAL CHECK

SYSTEM FALURE, AND SYSTEM DISCONMECTION + AUDISLE AN WISUAL ALARMS

SECONDARILY CONTAMED MPIRG

1. CONTINUCUS TURBING SUMP SENSOR WITEE AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS AND {checik

1] a. AUTO PUMP SHUT OFF WHEMN A LEAK OCCUAS
D b. AUTC PUMP SHUT OFF FOR LEAKS, SYSTEM FAILURE AND SYSTEM

0 c. HO AUTD PUMP SHUT OFF

EMERGENCY GENERATORS ONLY (Chack aif it apply)

Viil. DISPENSER CONTAINMENT

DISPENSER CONTARNMENT [ 1, FLOAT MECHANISM THAT SHUTS CFE $SHEAR VALVE
DATE INSTALLED

ass [ 2 CONTINUOLS DISPENSER PAN SEMSOR « AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS
O 2. coNTINUDUS DISFENSER PAN SENSOR WITH AUTO SHUT OFF FOR DISPENSER + AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS s rone 485

O & patvvisuaLcneck
[ 5 TRENGH [ INFR / MONITORNG

1X. OWNER/OPERATOR SIGNATURE

1 gty trpr'ﬁ Inlom-m‘en prmdy{h Brn s tTue and ancurate [0 Ihe hest of my knowledge

Cathy Kelletr On Behalf of the Owner

S (O B 0 August 29, 2002 i
NAME OF O“NERIOPE ) 471 | ITLE OF OWNER/OPERATDR ' 472

Office Manager

Permil Number (For acchm{wny) 473 | Permil Appioved (For local ase omy)

47a { Pefrmt Expiralion Dawe (For locaf use onfy) Y0

Formerly SWRCEB Form B

HMUPA 604-0004




UNIFIED PROGRAM CONSOQLIDATED FORM

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FACILITY FORM

{one page per site)

re—
has—

TYPE OF ACTION (1 1. NEw SITE FERMIT [J 3. RENEWAL PERMIT O 5. CHANGE QF INFORMATION (Spacify change) - 0 7. PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE

{Check one fem only}

[} 4 AMENDED PERMIT (iocel use only) X 8. TANK REMCVED
0 &. TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

R i . .o 7VLFACIUTY [SITE INFORMATION.
BUSINESS NAME [Same as FACILITY NAME or OBA - Doing Busiess A3} I FACLAY G R
Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle
NEAREST CROSS STREET 27 | FACILITY OVNER TYPE T 4 LOCAL AGENCTIOISTRICT-
Blanding Avenue [J 1. GORPORATION {J 5. county AGeENGY*
BUSINESS (3 :.gassramion O 3 FaRm X 5 commenciaL 2. INDNIGUAL O & sraTe ageney:
0 2 pisTRIBUTOR O a4 PROCESSOR D B. OTHER {0 3. PARTNERSHIP O 7. FEDERAL AGENGY® 40
TOTAL NUMBER OF TANKS 13 facilily an indian Ressrvation or “i ownes of UST B publc , Rame of supervisor of
AT SITE hustiands? msm#m;;ﬂmm h_ u‘e-pet;:‘t(aa meemuspt - o
1 N1} r&c L
2 (tWO} 404 [ ves m Mo 405
I A 1. PROPERTY QWNERINFORMATION -+, =i 105 &
FPROPERTY OWNER NAME 07 | PHONE
Wilfred & Wilma Garfinkle (510) 813-9951
[TAAILING OFL 5T REET ADDRESS @
2938 Northwood Drive
CITY G TTATE 11| 2/F CODE 418
Alameda, CA 94501
PROPERTY OWHER TYPE 0 1. corroration DK 2 wowiouat 0 « LOCAL AGENCY /DISTRICT [t 8, STATE AGENCY 43
OO0 3 PaARTNERSHIP [} 5. COUNTY AGENCY D 7. FECERAL AGENCY
oL ‘ ML TANK OWNER INFORMATION .00 i 10 i L fet i
TANK DWNER NAME 414 | PHONE
Sameas#2
MAILING QR STREET ADDRESS 418
=Y a7 | STATE 28] 2P COUE 313;
TANK OWNER TYPE 0 1. corroration 00 2. momiouaL 0 4. LOCAL AGENCY { ISTRICT [J & STATE AGENCY 420
(OO0 3. PARTNERSHIP [T 5. COUNTY AGENCY O 7. FEDERAL AGENCY
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER I
TY (TK} HGQ 4 14 |- Call {916) 322-9669 if questions arise an
‘ . V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIRILITY
IDICATE METHODIS) N 1. szLr.nsurED 0 4 sureTY BOND O 7. STATE FUND 0 10, LoCAL GOVT MECHANIEM
D 2. GUARANTEE G 5. LETTER OF CREOIT 0 8 srare FUND & CFO LETTER 0 89, oTHER: - .
U 2. INSURANGE {1 &, EXeEMPTION O 9. sTATEFUNO & CO =
Lo V1. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND MAILING ADDRESS. . i Lo
i ficati ilig.
S R capar A e b B e e e o Y bar e X+ eaciry 0 2. PROPERTY OWNER O 3 Tankowner 423
| VIL-APPLICANT SIGNATURE *
Cerlificatior | cerify Lhal the informatian pravided herein is Uus arid 3oCUrate 15 108 st of My inawledge,
e ‘
SIGNATURE OF AFP T DATE 923] PHONE 428
00 Qo August 29, 2002 (415) 512-1555 .
" NAME OF APFLICANT [prind) A 25 | TITLE OF APPLICANT 4
Cathy Keller - Be\malf of the Owner Office Manager
vy
STATE UST FACILITY NUMBER (For ocal use oniy) 4278 | 1998 UPGRADE CERTIFICATE NUMBER (For Jocal use enly) ‘? '




State of Qalifornia
Uontractors State License Toard

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor
in the following classification(s):

State of
A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR c Doparmmerd of

C-8 - CONCRETE C
HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AfFoi
HIC - HOME IMPROVEMENT CERTIFICATION

Witness my hand and seal this day,

February 28, 2001
Issued March 26, 1991 M / M

Signature of Licensee /- Stephen P. Saads
Reissued February 27, 2001 : chxstra: of Contractors
. . o This license is the property of the Registrar of Contractors, is not -
Slgnature of License Q”a“f'er transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand RC&SSlgﬂCd 616521
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. It becomes - hccnsc Number -

void if not renewed.,

T 13L24 (REV. 491

OSP 99 25888 R
. =

AT A




STATE - 'ﬁP.o.Qx 807, SAN FRANCISCO,CA 94101—&07

U COMPENSATION -
SINSURANCE

& FUND CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

N

G R . POLICY NUMBER: 571-01 UNIT 0007200 o
ISSUE DATE:  10-01-01""" - ' CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 10-01-02 Coe

.. _GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL

CHitew t.c 255 SHIPLEY STREET
- SAN FRANCISCO CA 94107

J-'r“:\Thi‘S'iS to ' certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Commpensalion insurance policy in a form approved by the
- 777 Californla Insurance Commissioner o the employer namied below for tho policy period indicated.

v ‘f'_-'-‘l_This ‘po'licy is not subject to cancelialion by tha Tund except upon 30 days’ advance wrillen notice to the employer.,

ST o VT

o _This ‘cerlificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or aller the coverage afforded
_;"-‘ji‘by'the'pclicies listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, lerm, ol cendition of any contract or other docuwnant
<% Cwitherespect to which this certificale of insurance may be issued or may pertain, the insurance altorded by the
" policles described herein is subject to all the lermns, exclusions and conditions of such policies.

PRESIDENT

It

:'-_EMPLOYER’S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: $1,000,000.00 PER OCCURRENCE.

1

ENDORSEMENT #2085 ENTITLED CERTIFICATE HOLDERS’ NUTICE EFFECTIVE 10/01/01 IS ATTACHED TO AND
'FORMS A PART OF THIS POLICY.

LEGAL NAME R

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL} INC -
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ATTENTION: Alameda County
Environmental Health Services

Health Permit Application
Underground Tank Removal

2515 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501

August 27, 2002

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
255 Shipley Street

San Francisco, California 94107

Job # 8259

255 Shipley Street « San Francisco, Ca. 94107 « Tel.: 415/512-1555 « Fax: 415/512-0964

General Engineering Contractors License No. 616521




SITE SAFETY PLAN
UNDERGROUND TANK REMOVALS

2515 BLANDING AVENUE
ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94501

AUGUST 29, 2002

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL, INC.
255 SHIPLEY STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107

PROJECT # 8259

255 Shipley Street « Sun Francisco, Ca. 94107 - Tel.: 415/512-1555 « Fuox: 415/512-0964

General Engineering Contraciors License No. 616521

L e




SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR THE SITE

Owners Name: Wiifred & Wilma Garfinkle
Site Address: 2515 Blanding Avenue
Alameda, CA 24501

Directions to Site: Cross Street is: Everette Avenue

Consuitant On Site;__ Goilden Gate Tank Removdl, Inc. Phone nuimber:  415/512-1558

Site Safety Officer: Salvador Mora Phone Nyumber.  415/512-]1555

Type of Facility: . Mobile Number: (415) 559-3092

Slte Activilies: C Crilling O construction 0O Tank Excavation 0 Soil Excavation

" Work in Traffic Area 13 Groundwater Extraction O Vapor Exraction 0 Above Ground Rermediation
¥ Other:_Tank Removals

Hazardous Subsiances

Name ([CAS#| Expected Concentration Health Affects
Gasoline Minimgl
Heating Qil ____ Minimal_____ .

Physical Hazards

0 Noise X Excavalions/Trenches
O Traffic a Other:

[} Underground Hazards

C Overhead Lines

Potential Explosions and Fire hazards:

Level of Protection Equipment
OA 0B 0C XD KSee Personal Protective Equipment

Personal Prolective Equipment
R = Required A = As Needed

R Hard Hat A Safety Eye wear (Type)

A, Safety Boots A Respirator (Type) /2 Face
R Orange Vest A Filter {Type) Carbon

A Hearing Protection A Gloves {Type} Leather

___ Tyvek Coveralls Other




SITE HAZARD INFORMATION

MonHoring Equipment On SHe

0 Organic Vapor Anatyzer 0 Ar Sampling Pump
O Oxygen Meter 0 Combustible Gas Meter
1 H2S Meter 0 Other

Site Control Measures Normal Pedestrian. Qrange Cones, Traffic Signs

Decontamination Procedures Warm Waler Soop

Hospital/Clinic__Alameda Hospital Phone__(510) 522-3700
Hospilal Address_ 2070 Clinton Avenue
Paramedic ?11 Fire Dept. 11 Pollce Dept. 111

Emergency/Contingency Plans & Procedures See Sofety Procedures

Site Hozard Information Provided By:_ Caghy Keller / On Behalf of the Owner Phone: (415) 512-1555

o

Signature: Date: August 29, 2002




HOSPITAL

Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Avenue
Alameda

Tele: (510) 522-3700

G A

ita t""‘*-a?{' o
N . S8 e,

GOLDEN GATE TANK REMOVAL HOSPITAL MAP
255 Shipley Street 2515 Blanding Avenue

San Francisco, California 94107 Alameda, CA 94501
Telephone (415) 512 1555 Fax (415) 512 0964

Project 8259 Not to scale August 2002 Figure H
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1.0 PURPOSE

This operating procedure establishes minimum procedures for protecting personnel against the hazardous properties during the
performance of the removal of an underground storage tank and related activities. All employees and subcontractors of Golden Gate Tank
Removal, Incorporated shall follow this plan. This plan is developed to work with the California Occupational Safety and Health Code to
quickly prepare and issue a site safety plan for the removal of an underground sterage tank and the related activities.

20 APPLICABILITY

This procedure is applicable to the removal of underground storage tanks and the related activities. Listed below are some of, but not
limited to, the activities and substances that may be encountered during the project.

Activities:

The work to be performed will include: the excavation of potentially contaminated soil in order to expose the underground storage tank, the
stock piling of soil, the remaval and manifested disposal of the tank, the recovery of sail samples from the excavation and stockpiled soil,
and the backfill and resurfacing of the excavation.

Substances:

« Diesel Fuel Qil (Home Heating Qil)
+ Lead and Unleaded Gasoline

+ [Diesel Fuel

s Motor Oil (Used and Unused!

3.0 RESPONSIBILITY AND AUTHORITY

Personnel responsible for project safety are the business unit's Heath and Safety Officer (HSO), the Project Manager (PM), and the Site
Safety Officer {550).

The HSQ is responsible for reviewing and approving the site safety plan and advising both the PM an SSO on health and safety matters.
The HSO has the authority to audit compliance with the provisions of the site safety plan, suspend work or modify work practices for safety
reasons, and to dismiss from the site any individual whose conduct on-site endangers the health and safety of themselves and/or others.

The PM is responsible for having the site safety plan prepared and distributed to all field personnel and to an authorized representative of
each firm contracted to assist with the on-site work.

The SSO is responsible for assisting the PM with on-site implementaticn of site safety plan. The SSO may suspend work anytime hefshe

determines that the provisions of the site safety plan are inadequate to ensure worker safety and inform the PM and HSQ of individuals
whose on-site behavior jecpardizes their health and safety or the health and safety of others.

4.0 HAZARD EVALUATION/CRITERIA

Chemical

The general types of chemical hazards associated with this project are exposure to various chemical substances, including but not limited
to, petroleum hydrocarbon liguids and vapors, caustic and acidic mists, liquids and solids.




Aven ' .

Exposure to elevated levels of hydrocarbon vapors presents potential health risks that need to be properly controlled. Work practices and
methods will be monitored to limit exposures. Where elevated exposures persist, respiratary protection will be the primary control method
to protect personnel from inhalaticn of hydrocarbon vapors.

Physical

The general types of physical hazards associated with this project are:

+  Mechanical hazards: swinging objects, machinery, etc.

+  Physical lifting, shoveling, climbing (ladder), etc.

+  Elecirical hazards: buried cables and overhead power lings
«  Thermal hazards: heat stress, and heat exhaustion

+  Acoustical hazards: excessive noise created by machinery

Flammability

The general types of flammabie hazards associated with this project are fire hazards; natural gas and product lines, flammable petroleum
hydrocarbons, and motar driven equipment.

Petroleum distillate fuels passes two intrinsic hazardous properties, namely, flammability and toxicity. The flammable property of the il
and fuels presents a far greater hazard to field personnel than toxicity because it is difficult to protect against and can result in catastrophic
consequences. Being flammable, the vapors of volatile components of crude oil and the fuels can be explosive when confined.

Eliminating any one of the three factors needed to produce combustion can minimize the probability of fire and explosion. Two of the
factors, ignition source and vapor concentration, can be controlled in many cases. Prohibiting open fires and smoking on-site, installing
spark arrestors on engines and turning off engines when lel is approached can control ignition. Introducing dry ice (sofid carbon dioxide) in
the tank can reduce vapor concentrations in the headspace; the carbon dioxide gas will displace the combustible vapors.

5.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY DIRECTIVES

Site-Specific Safety Briefing

Before fieldwork begins, all field personnel, including subcontractor employees must be briefed on their work assignments and safety
procedures contained in this document.

Personal Protective Equipment

Each field team member shalt have on-site, before the commencement of work, the following personal protective equipment.

NIOSH-approved fuil or half face respirator with organic vapor cartridges (cartridges will be supplied pending the work criteria).
Hard-hat and safety vest

Leather work boots, steel toed bocts are strongly suggested

Leather work gloves

Ear protection, earphone type or ear plugs

Eye protection, safety glasses and spiash proof gogoles

Equipment Usage

Hard-hats and safety vests must be worn at all times when on the job site.



Safety goggles must be worn when working within 10 feet of any operating heavy equipment {e.g., jackhammer, and backhoe). Splash-
proof goggles or face shields must be worn whenever product quantities of fuel are encountered.

Respirators must be wom whenever total airborne hydrocarbon levels in the breathing zone of field personnel reach or exceed a 15-minute
average of 25 PPM. it total airborne hydrocarbons in the breathing zone exceed 100 PPM, work must be suspended, personnel directed to
move a safe distance from the source, and the HSO or designee consulted. '

Chemical-resistant safety boots must be worn during the performance of work where surface soil is obviously contaminated.

Menitoring

Personal exposure to ambient airborne hazards will be monitored to assure that personnel exposures do not exceed acceptable limits and
that appropriate selection of protective equipment items is made. If concentrations approach criteria levels, all personnel will be notified of
possible site safety changes. Audits will be conducted by the Safety Officer to insure compliance with the Safety Plan and to provide
additional support as required.

Area Control

Access to hazardous and potential hazardous wark sites must be controlled to reduce the probability of occurrence of physical injury and
chemical exposure of field personnel, visitors and the public. A hazardous or potential hazardous area includes area where a tank removal
or related activity is being performed and/or field perscnnel are required to wear respirators.

Cordons, barricades, and/or emergency traffic cones or posts, depending on conditions must identify the boundaries of hazardous and
potentially hazardous areas. If such areas are ieft unattended, signs wamning of the danger and forbidding entry must be placed around the
perimeter if the areas are accessible to the public. Trenches and other large holes must be guarded with wooded or metal barricades
spaced no further than 20 feet apart and connected with yellow caution tape. The barricades must be placed no less than two feet from the
edge of the excavation or hole.

Entry to hazardous areas shall be limited to individuals who must work in those areas. Unofficial visitors must not be permitted to enter
hazardous areas while work in those areas is in progress.

Official visitors should be discouraged from entering hazardous areas, but may be allowed to enter only if they agree to abide by the safety
officer and are informed of the potential dangers that could be encountered in the areas. :

Decontamination

Field decontamination of personnel and equipment is not required except when contamination is obvious (visual or by odor).
Recommended de-cantamination procedures follow:

Personnel
Gasoline, heating oil, diesel and il should be remaved from skin using a mild detergent and water. Hot water is more effective than cold.

Liquid dishwashing detergent is more effective than hand soap. If weathered to an asphaltic condition, mechanics waterless hand cleaner
is recommended for initial cleaning foliowed by detergent and water.

Equipment

Gloves, respirators, hard-hats, boots and goggles should be cleaned as described under personnel. However, if boots do not become
clean after washing with detergent and water, they should be cleaned with a strong solution of trisodium phosphate and hot water. If this
fails, clean with diesel cil followed by detergent and water fo remove diese! oil.



Sampling equipment, augers, vehicle undercarriages, and tires should be steamed cleaned. The steam cleaner is a convenient source of
hot water for personnel and protective equipment cleaning.

6.0 SAFETY AND HEALTH TRAINING

Each individual on the job site should have been or is preparing to attend the 40 hour Hazardous Materials Handling Course as required
by the Califomia Occupational Safety and Health Association, In addition, the HSO conducts Bl-weekly health and safety meetings.

Each maming before fieldwork begins, all fieid persannel, including subcontractor employees, must attend the site-specific safety briefing
at their work site to receive assignments and safety procedures.

7.0 RECORD KEEPING REQUIREMENT

The following record keeping requirements will be maintained in the program file indefinitely. The particular organizations responsible for
these records are also fisted.

Copy of this Health and Safety Plan — Golden Gate Tank Removal, incorporated

Health and Safety Training Certification Form for Site Safety Officer - Golden Gate Tank Removal
Any accidentiliness report forms — Al parties

Personal sampling results - Golden Gate Tank Removal

Documentation of employees medical ability to perform work and wear respirators — All parties




RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

For Use by Unidocs Member Agencies or where approved by yowr Local Jurisdiction

TAEBLE #2
REVISED 1 MARCH 1999

HYDROCARBON LEAK SOIL ANALYSIS WATER ANALYSIS
(SW-846 METHOD) {(Water/Waste Water Method)
Gasoline TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
{Leaded and Unleaded) BTEX 5260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260}
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Unknown Fuel TPHG 8015M or 8260 TPHG 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
-BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260}
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
TOTAL LEAD AA TOTAL LEAD AA
--Optional--
Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT Organic Lead  DHS-LUFT
Diesel, Jet Fuel, Kerosene, TPHD _ 8015M or 3260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
and Fuel/Heating Oil BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)
MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
Chiorinated Solvents ‘CLHC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
" BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260} or
, ‘ 502.2/602 (8021)
Nonchlorinated Solvents TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
BTEX 8260 or 8021 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260} or
502.2/602 (8021)
Waste, Used, or Unknown Oil  TPHG ~ 8015M or 8260 TPHG R015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
TPHD 8015M or 8260 TPHD 8015M or 524.2/624 (8260)
0&G 9070 Q&G 418.1
BTEX 8260 BTEX 524.2/624 (8260)
CL HC 8260 CL HC 524.2/624 (8260)
EDB and EDC 8260 EDB and EDC  524.2/624 (8260)

MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, and TBA by 8260 for soil and 524.2/624 (8260) for water
METALS (‘Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) by 1CAP or AA for soil water
PCB PCP, PNA, CREOSOTE by 8270 for soil and 524/625 (8270) for water

*  If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

NOTES:
1. 8021 replaces old methods 8020 and 8010
2. 8260 replaces old method 3240
3, Reference: Table B-1 in Appendix B of "Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A Guide
for Regulators (EPA 510-B-97-001).







Print out sent by: EC

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS *GENERATOR - HMBP - U3T - LOP#* ATLAMEDA COUNTY
Site List as of 02/19/2003 page 1
City of Alameda
STATUS PER PROG.
StID Name of Site Site Address Zip G-H-U-StW-D/R-L-PBR LastInsp
- 904 Clamp-Swing Pricing 2515 Blanding Ave = 501 C M- : 06/13/19%

Running Count :
NOTE: A file exists for each program category if there is a letter beneath it.

STATUS DESCRIPTIONS:

G .,. GEN: { = Current I = Inactive N = Non Generatox Q = Keed Insp/Fac. Survey R = Returned Mail
H ... HMBP: C = Part IT M = Part 1 E = Exempt T = Inactive N = Not Eligible P = Need HMBP Part 1 or 2 R = Returned Mail
U ... UGT: C = UGT Forms Submitted E = Exempt N = No UGT Present F = Need UGT Application R = Removed UST
StW ..8torm: Y = Storm Inspection by this office I = Inactive R = Returned Mail
D/R .DepRef: R = Tank Eemoval M = Site Mitigation MOD = Modificatien

L ... LOP: A = Active I = Inactive






